The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

 Foreign exchange risk

 Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument shall
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk
on import of raw materials, stores & spares and commission income denominated in U.S. Dollar, Euro
and Chinese Yuan Renminbi (RMB). The Group’s exposure is as follows:

 June 30, 2023
 Trade and other payables   500,701  -   100   11,806

 June 30, 2022
 Trade and other payables   752,046   5   287   22,366

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 RMB to Rupee  39.98  30.93
 U.S. Dollar to Rupee  287.10  206.00
 Euro to Rupee  314.27  215.79

 Sensitivity analysis

 At June 30, 2023, if Rupee had strengthened by 5% against RMB, Dollar and Euro with all other variables

held constant, profit before taxation for the year would have been higher/ (lower) by the amount shown
below mainly as a result of net foreign exchange gain / (loss) on translation of net financial liabilities.

 Effect on profit for the year

 RMB to Rupee   23,601   34,588
 U.S. Dollar to Rupee   1,434   2,957
 Euro to Rupee   -   56
   25,035   37,601

Rupees Euro RMBU.S. Dollar

   June 30, 2022

   Lease liabilities  67,133   80,302   28,843   51,459
   Long term borrowings  1,103,699   1,600,591   341,584   1,259,007
   Long term deposits  35,226   35,226   -   35,226
   Trade and other payables  1,444,968   1,444,968   1,444,968   -
   Accrued mark-up  48,356   48,356   48,356   -
   Short term borrowings  581,211   603,006   603,006   -
   Unclaimed dividends  10,601   10,601   10,601   -
   3,291,194   3,823,050   2,477,358   1,345,692

2023 2022

Reporting date rate

2023 2022

(Rupees in ‘000)

Carrying
amount

Contrac
-tual cash

flows

Maturity
more than
one year

Maturity
upto one

year

(Rupees in ‘000)

(in ‘000)

133

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

 Majority of the interest rate risk of the Group arises from short term borrowings from banks, investments
and balances held with banks. At the reporting date the profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial
instruments is as follows:

 Fixed rate instruments - financial assets